Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group Company
Carrying amount Carrying amount

2011 2010 2011 2010
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments

Non-derivative financial assets
Fixed deposits 159,300 84,300 9,000 9,000

Non-derivative financial liabilities
Interest-bearing bank loans (443,042) (697,318) (443,042) (570,505)

Derivative financial liabilities
Interest rate swaps (5,108) (775) (5,108) (775)

(288,850) (613,793) (439,150) (562,280)

Bukit Sembawang Estates Limited • Annual Report 2011 73

No t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a nc i al  Stat e m e n t s

25	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and does not take into account the effect of qualifying borrowing costs allowed for
capitalisation and the associated tax effects.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2011

Fixed deposits 1,593 (1,593) – –
Interest-bearing bank loans (4,430) 4,430 – –
Interest rate swaps 3,985 (2,025) – –

1,148 812 – –

2010

Fixed deposits 843 (843) – –
Interest-bearing bank loans (6,973) 6,973 – –
Interest rate swaps – – (35) (24)

(6,130) 6,130 (35) (24)

Company

2011

Fixed deposits 900 (900) – –
Interest-bearing bank loans (4,430) 4,430 – –
Interest rate swaps 3,985 (2,025) – –

455 1,505 – –

2010

Fixed deposits 900 (900) – –
Interest-bearing bank loans (5,705) 5,705 – –
Interest rate swaps – – (35) (24)

(4,805) 4,805 (35) (24)

Bukit Sembawang Estates Limited • Annual Report 201174

Note   s  to   t h e  F i nanc   i al  State   m ent   s

25	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk

The majority of the Group’s transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in Singapore dollars.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

2011 2010
Ringgit

Malaysia
Ringgit

Malaysia
$’000 $’000

Group and Company

Available-for-sale financial assets 16,520 13,056

Sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening of the following currency against the functional currency of each of the Group’s